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INTRODUCTION

An arbitration hearing between ﬂue parties was held in Harvey,

s

Illinois, on October 19, 1978.
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BACKGROUND
Arthur Mata was "amployced by the Company in 1967. In February,
1977, mata worked at the 24-inch bar mill department, Plant No. 1 Mills.
Mata w.as scheduled to work the 4:00 to 12:00 turn on February 21,

1977, as a Gaugeman on the 24-inch bar mill finishing section. That turn was

’

a production turn which would immadiately precede a scheduled mill down tumm.

At approximately 9:30 P.M. Mata was informed by his foreman that
the séheduled production could not be campleted by midnight and all produ;:tion
employees would have to work overtir;\e. Mata was informed that the production
scheduled for that turn would have to be c;txnpleted and the bed cleared in or-
der that repairs and roll changes could be campleted on the planned down twms.
The campletion of production would have permitted the set-up to be broken and
a three-stand roll change could have been made on the 12:00 to 8:00 down turn
as planned.

When Mata was initially informed that his services would be needed
for scme overtime, he informed the supervisor that he did not want to work any
overtime since he was "physically exhausted.” The supervisor asked Mata how
he could expect to continue at work until midnight if he was physically ex-
hausted at 9:30 P.M. Mata responded by stating that he could go until mid-
night, but he was too tired to continue on an overtime basis. Mata was in-

formed that if he failed to work overtime after being ordered to do so, he




would be subject to the imposition of disciplinary mcasures. The supervisor
informed Mata that if enough people reported for work at midnight and if Mata
could be spured at that time, he would be permitted to go home at the end of
the shift.

At approximately 10:00 P.M. the foreman approached Mata and in-
formed him that he had checked the labor schedule and there did not appear to
be enough persons scheduled in at midnight to penmit Mata to be spared and
allgwed to go hame at midnight. He did sﬁate to Mata that if extra employees
reported for work Mata would be permitted to go hame.

At approximately 12:05 A.M. the foreman discover.ed that Mata was
not at work and had left shortly before midnight. Mata had not picked up his
timecard and héd not punched it out. Employees who stayed overtime were able
to camplete the production schedule and the clearing of the bed in approxi-
mately .8 of an hour after the end of the shift.

On February 23, 1977, Mata was issued a discipline statement in-
forming him that he had been directed to work overtime an his scheduled occou—
pation and had refused to work overtime, "offering no acceptable excuse." ‘The
discipline form stated that Mata had besen again directed to work the overtime
and warned of the consequences of failing to stay over as directed. The
- statement indicated that Mata had left at approximately midnight in violation
of "explicit directions,” and insubordination of that type was an extremely
serious violation of Cawpany rules and could not be tolerated. He was in-

formed that he was being disciplined with one turn off and future violations




of this nature "will he cause for morc s;:vere disciplinary action." Discus-
sions arising out of Mata's protest concerning the alleged unjustification for
the issuance of the suspension were held in Steps 1 and 2 of the grievance
procodure and, on April 2}, 1977, a grievance rcport was submitted and signed
by Mata, who was an Assistant Gricvance Committecman, charging the Company
with a violation of Article 3, Section 1, of the Collective Bargaining Agree-
ment. |
) In the Step 3 hearing the Union requested that the grievance be
arerded to charge violations of Article 2, Section 2, Article 4, Section 2,
and Article 14, Section 1, of the Collective Bargaining Agrc-_;ement. The Can-
pany objecte;i to the request for the amendment to the grievance on the grounds
that the Union had failed to offer any testimony by witnesses at the hearing
to support its contention that the additional provisions of the Agreement had
been violated. The Campany contended that Article 6, Section 3, specifically
sets forth the procedures that must be followed when the Union sesks to amend
the grievance record by the inclusion of charges relating to the alleged vio-
lation of provisions of the Agreement in addition to those specifically
enumerated in the preliminary grievance meetings and in the grievance record.
| The Union contended that the Contract permits the amendment of the
grievance and the additional alleged violations of the Agreement relied upon |
by the Union do not constitute a violation of the. procedural steps of the‘
grievance procedure.
The Union contended that Mata was physically exhausted and his
statement to the foreman to that effect should have been accepted as é. reasoﬁ-

able excusce for Mata's unwillingness to work the overtime in question. The




Union contended that Mata had been relieved in accordance with a custanary es-
tablished practice in the Department and, since Mata had been relicved, there
was no need or necessity for him to continue in employment after the end of the
scheduled shift of work.

The issues arising out of the gricvance submitted by Mata *became

the subject matter of this arbitration procceding.

DISCUSSICN -
Article 6, Section 3, Step 3 (Réference 6.8 and 6.9), is clear and
unambiguous. The procedures for the processing of grievances through the pre-
liminary steps of the grievance procedure are set forth aﬁd are followed by
the parties. The Cawpany relied upon the following contractual languagé when
it contended that the Union failed to offer any testimony of witnesses at the
Third Step rmeeting as a basis for its ccntentions that violaticns of the Agree-
ment, in ad&ition to, those originally set forth by the Union, had taken place.
The language is hereinafter set forth as follows:

"ARTICLE 6

* k%

"SECTION 3. GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE.

*kk

6.8 "STEP 3. If the grievance remains unsettled, the Union Step 3 Rep-
resentative duly certificed to the Company in writing by the Iocal
Union Recording Secretary may within seven (7) days after the
grievance record is forwarded to the Chairman of the Grievance
Canuittee roquest in writing a meeting with a representative of
the office of the Superintendent of Labor Relations for the pur—
pose of reviewing the grievance. The Union Step 3 Representative




6.9

may alter the Union's position as set forth in the grievance record
by sulmitting the Union's altered position in writing at the time

he roquests such meceting. No gricvance appealed from Step 2 shall
be consicdered in Step 3 in the absconce of a full grievance record.
Grievances appealed to this step by Friday shall be heard at a meet—
ing to be held on the following Wednesday and the representative of
the office of the Supcrintendent of Labor Relations shall advise

the Union Step 3 Reproescentative of his decision in writing within
ten (10) days  after such meeting.

"The discussion in this Step 3 shall be limited to whether there
exists a violation of the Agreement as set forth in the grievance
record, except that a new violation of the Agreement may be alleged
by the Union at the Step 3 meeting when the basis for tiie new alle-
gation is testimony of witnesses first given at such mecting. In
which event, and at the request of either party, the grievance may
be held over until the Step 3 mecting in the following week in
order to permit a full and conplete discussion, of the alleged new
violation." .

The Union did not offer testimony to support its contention that

the Campany had violated Article 2, Section 2; Article 4, Section 2; and Arti-

cle 14, Section 1, in addition to its basic contention that the Campany had

violated Article 3, Section 1, of the Colilective Bargaining Agreement. The

Union relied upon the record as it existed to support its contention that pro-

visions of the Agreement, in addition to the one cited in the original grie-

vance, had been violated by the Campany when it imposed discipline against the

grievant Mata.

Fram an analysis of all of the evidence in the record, the arbi-

trator must conclude that the Union did not offer testimony at the arbitration

hearing that would support its contention that Article 2, Section 2 (Local

Working Conditions), had been violated by the Company. The Cawpany was always

aware of the Union's contention that Mata had claimed that he had been relieved




by an cmployce on the next shift. The evidence indicates that some 37 employces
had worked on the 4:00 P.M. to midnight shift and the following shift would have
becn a down turn with the result that only ten employces were scheduled for that
twn. Mata had worked as a gaugcman performming banding operations and no one on
the next twn had been assigned to perform that function. There is further
evidence in the record that the individual who Mata contended had relieved him
did not work the midnight to 8:00 A.M. shift on the day in question. There was
no established practice or custam which wou.ld have permitted Mata to have left
the plant at midnight on the theory that he had heen properly relieved and was
under no obligation to continue in employment for an overtime period. following
the end of his shift.

Article 4, Section 2, was not violated by the Campany since the
evidence will not support a conclusion or finding that the Company discrimi-
nated against Mata because he was an Assistant Griever and had registered his
opposition to compulsory overtime. Mata was treated no differently than any-
body else when he was asked to work overtime and the issue should properly twurn
on the question of whether cause existed for the imposition of discipline based
upon the facts and circumstances present in this case. The Conmpany clearly did
not violate Article 4, Section 2, of the Collective Bargaining Agfeement.

Article 14, Section 1 (Safety and Health), was not in issue in this
case. Mata made no claim of illnes§ nor did he claim that his health or safety
would have been in jeopardy if he had worked for a relatively short period of
time after the end of the shift. ‘




The issue initially turnced on the ¢uestion of whether “cause"
existed for the imposition of disciplinary measures against Mata and, since
the ultimate decision will be basced upon. the application <;f the contractual
language in that provision, the arbitrator necd not make a ruling in this case
with respect to the procadural objection raised by the Company.

The Union contended that Mata should not have been required to
work overtime after he informad his foreman that he was physically exhausted
and could not work bayond the end of the shift.. The Union contended that the
fo;'eman had not made a sufficient effort to attempt to obtain the services of
enother employee in order that Mata could be permitted to go home at the end
of his shift. The Union contended that the foreman owed Mata the obligation
of advising Mata prior to midnight that a replacement for Mata was not avail-
able. e Union contended that if the f5reman did not believe Mata's conten-
tion that he was physically unable to continue in employment beyond midnight,
then and in that event the foreman should have sent Mata to the Inland Clinic -
to determine whether Mata might require medical attention.

Several employees in the Department would have completed sixteen
continuous hours of work at midﬁight. Other employees had worked extensive
overtime, and the foreman did not believe that they should have been required
to continue to work overtime hours in order to accomodate Mata under circum-—
stances where the foreman did not believe that Mata was so physically exhausted

that he could not continue in employment for a relatively short period of time

until the planned production had been completed and the bed cleared.




The forcman talked with Mata .at 9:30 P.M. Ile told Mata exactly
what hc had told other amployces wien he found that production would have to
continue for a relatively short period of time after the end of the shift at
midnight. In the opinion of the foreman, Mata did not appear to be physically
exhaustcd. His work assignment did not involve heavy physical effort. His
work assignment during the course of the shift had not involved a critical,
pressing or a hot ‘type of operation. Mata had been off for two days preceding
the turn in question. In the preceding week he had worked only 30.5 hours. In
the ‘week cormencing February 6, 1977, he had worked 40 hours. In the week com-
mencing January 36, 1977, he had worked only 24 hours. Mata.made no request to
be permitted to go to the clinic for exan;j_nation or treatment at 9:30 P.M.
There is nothing in this record which would indicate that Mata offered a rea-
scnable explanation for his inability to work beyond the end of the shift, nor
is there anything in this record ‘that would have permitted the foreman to reach
a reasonable conclusion that Mata was indeed physically exhausted and should
not have been required to work beyond t.he end of his shift of work.

The Cawpany had the right to make the assignment. It had the right
to request and to direct Mata to continue in employment beyond the end of his
shift. The evidence would indicate that the foreman did, in fact, make reason-
able efforts to attempt to obtain a replacement for Mata. The foreman talked
to a nunoer of employees who would have to be released at midnight because they
had worked extensive overtime hours. The foreman was unable to cbtain the scr-

vices of an additional amployee who could replace Mata for the required period




of overtime necded to complete the operations. When Mata was informed at
10:00 P.M. that the forcman could not find a replacoment for Mata, the foreman
suggested to Mata that Mata check with the foreman at midnight and if enough
employcos showed up to work Mata could then be released. Mata did not wait to
talk with the foraman. He left before it was possible for the foreman to de-
termine whether enough employces had arrived for work at midnight so as to
make it possible to permit Mata to leave at that time.

. - Bmployces are recuired to work overtime when they are directed to
do so. They should be excused from working the overtime if thiey have a reason
so campelling in nature as to justify such an excuse. A foreman may not refuse
to listen to a reasonable request to be excused from working overtime and a
foreman may not arbitrarily refuse to accept a reasonable excuse for an em-
ployee's inability to work overtime hours. Every case must be detern;ined on
the basis of its own merits. All relevant factors must be considered. A mere
statement by an emplbyee that he is "tired" or "physically exhausted" is not
enouch to justify an excuse fram an overtime assignment where a replacement is
not immediately available. A claim by an employee that he is "too tired" or
"physically exhausted" may very well be a reasonable excuse for not working
overtime hours if the facts and circumstances would support a conclusion that
the employee is, in fact, physically exhausted or could be expected to be too
tired to continue in employment. In the instant case, Mata's assignment during
the shift was not a physically demanding one. He was not working at an accel-
eratcd pace. He was not working under adverse conditions. The amount of anti-
capated overtime would not have been unreasonable since it would have extended
from an estimated period of approximately fiftecen minutes to a maximum of ap-

proximately two hours.
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Mata had returned to work after haviﬁg been off for two days. He
had worked very little overtime in the weeks preceding the day in question.
Other employees had been issued similar instructions and ti)ey worked the over=-
time. Some employces had been excused fram the overtime assignment because
equitable considerations unl_d have justificd their being excusced. The cvi-
dence in the record would indicate that the foreman did excuse same employecs
fram working the overtime hours because they would already have worked substan-
tial overtime hours by midnight or, in several instances, their services would
not have been needed because they were actually being replaced by employees
reporting on the following shift. | '

The Union contended that the Campany had consistently followed a
practice of under-scheduling employees in the Department in question, and then
making unreasonable d.emands upon employees to work overtime hours that should
have been anticipated by members of suparvision. That contention would not
have direct application to the facts and circumstances in this case. Production
was scheduled to end at midnight since the following turn would be a down turn.
The Campany had a right to reasonably conclude that scheduled production would
have been campleted by midnight and the employees scheduled to start at mid-
night would have been performing down turn functions.

In every supporting decision cited by the parties, the arbitrators
have uniformly held that the Campany could order and direct employees to work
reasonable overtime hours. In every decision cited by both parties, the arbi-
trators uniformly held that refusal and failure to carry out a direction of

supervision to work overtime would constitute an act of insubordination. In.
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practically all of the decisions cited by the parties, the arbitrators examined
into the fact situations in order to determine whether the excuse offered by
the employee and the circumstances surrounding the assignment were of such com-
pelling a nature as to jgstify a conclusion that the enployec should be oxcusced
from working the overtime assigmwent. In cach case, the decision was based
upon the applicable facts and circusstances relating to the assignment, the ex-
cuse offered by the employee, and the circumstances surrounding the nced for
the exployee's services.

’ Mata had been given a direct order. He did not provide his foreman
with a reasonable excuse that would have justified his leaving at the end of
the shift. ' He last spoke with the foreman at approsximately 10:00 P.M. EHe did
not tell the foreman at that time that he was going home at midnight. He did
not talk with the foreman at midnight, and he camuitted a clear act of insub-
ordination when he left the plant after having been warned that he would be
subject to disciplinary measures if he failed and refused to work beyond mid-
night. The Comwpany had just cause for invoking d'iscipline against Mata and a
one-day ‘suspension fram employment would have to be considered to be reasonable
in light of the failure and refusal of Mata to carry out a direct order of
supervision.

For the reasons hereinabove set forth, the award will be as fol-
lows:

~ MWARD

Grievance No. 10-M-75
Award No. 650

Cause existed for the imposition of a one-day suspension from em—~

ployment against Arthur Mata. The grievance is hercby denied.

'/‘D\ e . ?T/f.,a..i,{ o

ARBIURALOR
Novenbor: r]l , 1978

12




Gricvance filed

Step 3 llearing

Step 3 Minutes

Step 4 Appeal

Step 4 Hearing

Step 4 Minutes

Appeal to Arbitration

Arbitration Hearing

Date of Award

CHRONOLOGY
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